



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF SEPTEMBER, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D. RAMESH

WRIT PETITION No. 26143 OF 2022

Between:

1. Dudekula Balaji, S/o. Fakruddin, aged about 40 years. H.No. 4/116, Tappal Munnaiah Street, Muddanur Mandal, Kadapa District.
2. Dudekula Noor Nurjahan @ Ragipati Noorjahan, W/o. Hassanaiah, aged about 40 years. H.No. 4/116, Tappal Munnaiah Street, Muddanur Mandal, Kadapa District.
3. Dudekula Mastan, S/o. Chinna Dasthagiri, aged about 56 years. H.No. 4/116, Tappal Munnaiah Street, Muddanur Mandal, Kadapa District.
4. Kommaddi Gousiya, W/o. Baba, aged about 35 years. H.No. 4/116, Tappal Munnaiah Street, Muddanur Mandal, Kadapa District.

....Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by Principal Secretary (Revenue Department), Secretariat Building, Velgapudi, Guntur District.
2. The Joint Collector, YSR District, Kadapa.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Jammalamadugu, Kadapa.
4. The Tahsildar, Muddanur, YSR District, Kadapa.
5. Shaik Samdani, W/o. Afroze, Major, R/o. D.No. 10/70, Sarvakatta Street, Proddatur Town and Mandal, Kadapa District.

....Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the order dated 21-04-2022 passed by the 3rd respondent herein vide Ref. No. A2/144/2022 in which the 3rd respondent ordered for cancellation and removal of entries in revenue records and online webland of the petitioners herein for the lands in Sy.No. 85/1D to an extent of Ac. 1.34 Cts, in Sy.No. 85/1C1 to an extent of Ac. 0.55 Cts, in Sy.No. 85/1B to an extent of Ac. 0.30 Cts, in Sy.No. 85/3 to an extent of Ac. 2.92 Cts and other extents of the same Survey number of other family members i.e. in Sy. No.85 in total an extent of Ac. 6.60 Cents situated at Nallaballa Village, Muddanur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District which are confirmed by the 2nd respondent by order dated 20-07-2022 passed in revision petition vide D. Dis. (E2)/1635/2022 as illegal, arbitrary and opposed to the established principles of law and consequently set aside the orders vide Ref. No. A2/144/2022 dated 21-04-2022 passed by the 3rd respondent which was confirmed by the 2nd respondent by order dated 20-07-2022 vide D.Dis.(E2)/1635/2022.

Contd..2...

I.A. No. 1 OF 2022 :-

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of W.P., the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in pursuance to orders dated 21-04-2022 passed by the 3rd respondent herein vide Ref No. A2/144/2022 which are confirmed by the 2nd respondent herein vide order dated 20-07-2022 in revision petition vide D. Dis. (E2)/1635/2022. Including mutation of revenue records pertaining to lands of the petitioners i.e. land in Sy.No. 85/1D to an extent of Ac. 1.34 Cts, in Sy.No. 85/1C1 to an extent of Ac. 0.55 Cts, in Sy.No. 85/1B to an extent of Ac. 0.30 Cts, in Sy.No. 85/3 to an extent of Ac. 2.92 Cts and other extents of the same Survey number of other family members i.e. in Sy. No.85 in total an extent of Ac. 6.60 Cents situated at Nallaballa Village, Muddanur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District, Pending disposal of WP 26143 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.—

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and earlier order of High Court dt. 29-08-2022 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Smt K. Pallavi, Advocate for the Petitioners, learned G.P. for Revenue for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, the Court made the following

ORDER :-

“Interim Order granted earlier is extended until further orders.

Pot after four (04) weeks for filing counter.”

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- M.RAMESH BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. One CC to Smt. K PALLAVI, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One spare copy

TKK

HIGH COURT

DR,J

DATED : 22-09-2022

ORDER

WP.No.26143 of 2022

**EXTENDING THE
INTERIM ORDER**

